



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 17469/2024**
DEVANSH WIRE AND CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr.Antik Majumder and Mr.Puneet
Kapoor, Advocates

versus

SALES TAX OFFICER CLASS II / AVATO & ORS.

.....Respondent
Through: Mr.Arn timer Kumar, CGSC with
Mr.Anjay Kumar Verma, Advocates
for R-2
Mr.Atul Krishna, SPC for R-3
Mr K G Gopalakrishnan and
Mr.Girish Kaul, Advocates for R-1

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

04.09.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counsels for respondent no. 2 & 3 submit that they do not wish to file
any counter affidavit.

At request, four weeks time is granted to respondent no.1 to file counter
affidavit failing which, right to file the same shall automatically stand closed.
Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 17.12.2025 for further
directions.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025/sk