



\$~24

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 17469/2024

DEVANSH WIRE AND CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Antik Majumder, Adv.

versus

SALES TAX OFFICER CLASS II / AVATO & ORS.....Respondent

Through: Mr. K.G. Gopalakrishnan, SSC

Mr. Atul Krishna, Adv. for R-3.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **17.12.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. K.G. Gopalakrishnan, ld. SSC wishes to file a counter affidavit in this matter. The same is permitted, subject to payment of Rs. 5,000/- as costs to the Petitioner as the right to file the counter stands closed.
3. Let the counter affidavit be filed within four weeks along with costs of Rs. 5000/- to the Petitioner subject to which, the same shall be taken on record.
4. Mr. Majumder, ld. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the demand which has been raised in this case is identical to the demand in an order passed by the Central GST Department.
5. Let this aspect be considered and answered in the counter affidavit.
6. List on 27th April, 2026.
7. Interim orders, if any, to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RENU BHATNAGAR, J.

DECEMBER 17, 2025/pt/ck