



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010949412024

+ W.P.(C) 17469/2024

DEVANSH WIRE AND CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Antik Majumder, Adv.

versus

SALES TAX OFFICER CLASS II / AVATO & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel
Counsel.

Mr. Arnav Kumar, Ms. Preeti
Pant, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **20.08.2026**

CM APPL. 55939/2026*[Condonation of delay in filing Counter-Affidavit]*

1. The present application has been filed by the Respondents seeking condonation of delay in filing the Counter-Affidavit.
2. Notably, the Petition is listed for hearing on 16.11.2026.
3. The Respondents *vide* Order dated 17.12.2025, were granted four week's time to file the Counter-Affidavit, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 5,000/- to the Petitioner. However, the Respondents have neither filed the Counter-Affidavit nor paid the costs.
4. At this stage, learned counsel representing the Petitioner submits that he has no objection to the delay in filing the Counter-Affidavit being condoned.



5. Learned counsel representing the Respondents submits that the costs will be paid to the Petitioner today itself.
6. The statement of learned counsel representing the Respondents is taken on record.
7. Keeping in view the aforesaid position, the present application is allowed and the delay in filing Counter-Affidavit is condoned.
8. The Respondents are directed to place on record the proof of payment of costs within a period of one week.
9. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

AUGUST 20, 2026

jai/hr